Our credit ratings are an assessment of our ability to pay our obligations. Consequently, real or anticipated changes in our credit ratings

may affect the trading value of the notes. A security rating is not a recommendation to buy, sell or hold securities and may be subject to revision
or withdrawal at any time by the assigning rating organization. No person is obligated to maintain any rating on the notes, and, accordingly, we
cannot assure you that the ratings assigned to the notes will not be lowered or withdrawn by the assigning rating organization at any time
thereafter.

S-7

Edgar Filing: JEFFERIES GROUP INC /DE/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds from the issuance and sale of the notes, after deducting the underwriting discount and expenses
relating to the offering, will be approximately $   million. We plan to use these proceeds for general corporate purposes, including
specifically, the further development of our asset management business.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2003 on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of
the notes.

As of December 31, 2003

Actual As adjusted

(In thousands)
Long-Term Debt:

7.5% Senior Notes due 2007 99,898 99,898
7.75% Senior Notes due 2012 342,950 342,950

% Senior Notes due 2016 offered hereby � 300,000

Total Long-Term Debt 442,848 742,848

Total Stockholders� equity 838,371 838,371

Total Capitalization $1,281,219 $1,581,219

S-8

Edgar Filing: JEFFERIES GROUP INC /DE/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

SELECTED HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following table sets forth our selected historical consolidated financial information for, and at December 31 of, each of the five fiscal
years ended December 31, 2003. The selected historical consolidated financial information for each of the years in the three fiscal years ended
December 31, 2003, and at December 31, 2003 and 2002, has been derived from our audited consolidated financial statements, incorporated by
reference herein, which have been audited by KPMG LLP, independent auditors. The selected historical consolidated financial information for